6th Revised Sheet No. 7-1 Cancels 5th Revised Sheet No. 7-1 P. S. C. Ky. No. 2

TARIFF G. S. (General Service)

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE.

Available for general service to customers purchasing their entire electrical requirements under this tariff. This tariff is available for alternating current service only.

RATE.

Kwhrs equal to first 50 times kw of monthly billing demand:				
First 30 kwhrs	5.0 d	ents	per	kwhr
Over 30 "	3.75	u	- 4	ď
Kwhrs equal to next 150 times kw of monthly billing demand:				
First 3,000 kwhrs	2.4 c	ents	per	kwhr
Over 3,000 "	1.5	u	٠ 4	4
Kwhrs in excess of 200 times kw of monthly billing demand				

MINIMUM CHARGE

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge of \$2.00. The minimum monthly charge shall be subject to adjustments as determined under the "Fuel Clause".

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE.

This tariff is net if account is paid in full within 15 days of date of bill. On all accounts not so paid an additional charge of 5% of the total amount billed (but not less than \$.10) will be made.

FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy

If such weighted average cost is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, an additional charge shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

If such weighted average cost is below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, a credit shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

The weighted average cost of fuel used to determine the additional charge or credit shall be the most recently determined monthly cost, and the charge or credit, as appropriate, shall be applied to actual KWHRs billed.

CREDITS MODIFYING RATE.

Bills computed under the rate set forth herein will be modified by credits as follows:

(A) Delivery Voltage.

The rate set forth in this tariff is based upon the delivery and measurement of transformed When the measurement of energy is made at the primary voltage of the transmission or distribution line serving the customer, the kwhrs as metered will be multiplied by .95.

(B) Equipment Supplied by Customer.

When the customer furnishes and maintains the complete substation equipment including any and all transformers and/or switches and/or other apparatus necessary for the customer to take his entire service at the primary voltage of the transmission or distribution line from which service is to be received, a credit of \$.15 per kw of monthly billing demand will be applied to each monthly net bill.

(T) Change in Text.

> Issued by Waldo S. La Fon, Executive Vice President

Ashland, Kentucky

Effective with bills rendered on and after July 1, 1974

Issued July 1, 1974

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 6023, dated June 18, 1974

5th Revised Sheet No. 7-1 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet No. 7-1 P. S. C. Ky. No. 2

TARIFF G. S. (General Service)

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE.

Available for general service to customers purchasing their entire electrical requirements under this tariff. This tariff is available for alternating current service only.

(R) RATE.

Kwhrs equal to first 50 times kw of monthly billing demand:				
First 30 kwhrs	5.0 c	ents r	oer k	whr
Over 30 "	3.75	u ^	ш	u
Kwhrs equal to next 150 times kw of monthly billing demand:				
First 3,000 kwhrs	2.4 ce	nts p	er k	whr
Over 3,000 "	1.5	" -	u	u
Kwhrs in excess of 200 times kw of monthly billing demand	1.0	u	u	u

MINIMUM CHARGE

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge of \$2.00. The minimum monthly charge shall be subject to adjustments as determined under the "Fuel Clause".

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE.

This tariff is net if account is paid in full within 15 days of date of bill. On all accounts not so paid an additional charge of 5% of the total amount billed (but not less than \$.10) will be made.

FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will be made on the actual kwhrs used during said second month at the rate of .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an amount equal to the actual kwhrs used during said second month multiplied by .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

CREDITS MODIFYING RATE.

Bills computed under the rate set forth herein will be modified by credits as follows:

(A) Delivery Voltage.

The rate set forth in this tariff is based upon the delivery and measurement of transformed energy. When the measurement of energy is made at the primary voltage of the transmission or distribution line serving the customer, the kwhrs as metered will be multiplied by .95.

(B) Equipment Supplied by Customer.

When the customer furnishes and maintains the complete substation equipment including any and all transformers and/or switches and/or other apparatus necessary for the customer to take his entire service at the primary voltage of the transmission or distribution line from which service is to be received, a credit of \$.15 per kw of monthly billing demand will be applied to each monthly net bill.

(R) Rate reduction.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JUL 1 1966

by Engineering Division

F. M. BAKER, Vice President and General Manager Ashland, Kentucky

Issued June 1, 1966

"Issued by authority of an Order of the P.S.C. of Ky. in Case No. 4732 dated June a0, 1966." Effective with bills rendered on and after July 1, 1966

1st Revised Sheet No. 8-1 Cancels Original Sheet No. 8-1 P. S. C. Ky. No. 2

0.54

TARIFF L. P. (Large Power)

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE.

Available for general service. Customers shall contract for a definite amount of electrical capacity in kilovolt-amperes, which shall be sufficient to meet normal maximum requirements but in no case shall the capacity contracted for be less than 50 kva. The company may not be required to supply capacity in excess of that contracted for except by mutual agreement. Contracts will be made in multiples of 25 kva.

(R) RATE.

Kwhrs	equa								' billing				cents	per	kwhr
Kwhrs	A \$	** *	" next	170	64	41 11		"	"	"	as follow	vs:			
Fo	r the	first	3,000	kwh	rs	na de como máltimo na ministración	er softene som	rohrsvanske vande u	Mar o a Marsandra asso	a remedition and a section of the boar	effects \$100 has a children to be a country on	2.13	"	"	"
46	"	next	3,000	"	C005863/1	*****************	********	NA 16 NE 18 NE	ordivensenskens	ATOTRAFC \$7#3#4F#AP\$7#A	DENI VANIATA-ITALATANI FENANCI	1.93	**	"	"
44	"	"	4,000	"	CODEST NO	F-F-0443c 0588387	ANTHURAN OF	NER MATRIC - ATMINISTRATA	rentracus' steketes	pourgerdanteronterout		1.73	"	"	46
"	"	"	10,000	"	403353580	etrade indurant	raineinenene	s the name of a state of the state of	nan araba a angeganiseg	toengegach, degtarrie ich		1.53	"	"	"
"	"	"	80,000	**	maken ana ca	and the recommendation of the second	atan maa birat	Dennis a (1696) Sent di Cresto d'An	and the backers is not as an	AND THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF	and the state of t	1.33	"	"	"
"	all	over	100,000	"				to an annual contract of		#0m.8m0 W 1850 & 508 W 10	ren were war er sont en son	1.13	"	"	"
Kwhrs	equa	1 to th	ne next	160 t	times	the kv	a of	monthly	billing	demand		0.74	"	"	ш

MINIMUM CHARGE.

Kwhrs in excess of

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge of \$1.30 per kva of monthly billing demand. The minimum monthly charge so determined shall be subject to (a) adjustments as determined under the "Fuel Clause," (b) adjustments as determined under clause entitled "Delivery Voltage."

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE.

360

This tariff is net if account is paid in full within 20 days of date of bill. On all accounts not so paid an additional charge of 2% of the total amount billed will be made.

BILLING DEMAND.

Billing demand in kva shall be taken each month as the highest 15-minute integrated peak in kilowatts as registered during the month by a 15-minute integrating demand meter or indicator, or at the company's option as the highest registration of a thermal type demand meter or indicator, divided by the average monthly power factor established during the month corrected to the nearest kva. Monthly billing demand established hereunder shall not be less than the customer's contract capacity except that where the customer purchases his entire requirements for electric light, heat and power under this tariff the monthly billing demand shall not be less than 60% of the contract capacity. In no event shall the monthly billing demand be less than 50 kva.

DELIVERY VOLTAGE.

The rate set forth in this tariff is based upon the delivery and measurement of energy at standard voltages established by the company of not less than a nominal voltage of approximately 2,400 volts delta nor more than a nominal voltage of approximately 12,470 volts wye. For the delivery and measurement of energy at any voltage less than the voltage of established distribution lines operating within these limits an additional charge will be made of \$15 per month per kya of monthly billing demand.

(R) When the customer owns, operates and maintains the complete substation equipment, including all transformers, switches and other apparatus necessary for receiving and purchasing electric energy at the primary voltage of lines operated at 34,500, 46,000 of 69,000 volts and when the customer owns all equipment beyond the delivery point of service, bills because shall be subject to a credit of \$.25 per kva.

Issued by
F. M. BAKER, Vice President and General Manager
Ashland, Ky.

Issued April 15, 1964

(R) Rate Reduction.

(T) Change in Text.

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4360, dated April 13, 1964 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Effective with bills rendered on and after April 15, 1964

01814 0 10CÁ

M.M

ENGINEERING DIVISION

TARIFF L. P. (Cont'd.) (Large Power)

POWER FACTOR.

The rate set forth in this tariff is based upon the maintenance by the customer of an average monthly power factor of 85% as shown by integrating instruments. When the average monthly power factor is above or below 85%, the kwhrs as metered will be, for billing purposes, multiplied by the following constants:

Average Monthly Power Factor		
Power Factor		Constant
1.00		.951
.95		.9 65
.90		.981
.85		1.000
.80		1.023
. 7 5		1.050
.70	7	1.0835
.65		1.1255
.60		1.17 85
. 55		1.2455
.50		1.3335

Constants for power factors other than given above will be determined from the same formula used to determine those given.

(T) FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If such weighted average cost is above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, an additional charge shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

If such weighted average cost is below 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, a credit shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

The weighted average cost of fuel used to determine the additional charge or credit shall be the most recently determined monthly cost, and the charge or credit, as appropriate, shall be applied to actual KWHRs billed.

TERM.

Variable but not less than 1 year.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service.

This tariff is also available to customers having other sources of energy supply but who desire to purchase service from the company. Where such conditions exist the monthly billing demand shall not be less than the customer's contract capacity.

This tariff is available for resale service to legitimate electric public utilities and to mining and industrial customers who furnish service to customer-owned camps or villages where living quarters are rented to employees and where the customer purchases power at a single point for both his power and camp requirements.

(T) Change in Text.

Issued by 'Waldo S. La Fon, Executive Vice President

Ashland, Kentucky

Issued July 1, 1974

Effective with bills rendered on and after July 1, 1974

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case to. 6023 dated June 18, 1974

3rd Revised Sheet No. 8-2 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet No. 8-2 P. S. C. Ky. No. 2

TARIFF L. P. (Cont'd.) (Large Power)

POWER FACTOR.

The rate set forth in this tariff is based upon the maintenance by the customer of an average monthly power factor of 85% as shown by integrating instruments. When the average monthly power factor is above or below 85%, the kwhrs as metered will be, for billing purposes, multiplied by the following constants:

Average Monthly	
Power Factor	Constant
1.00	.951
.95	.965
.90	.981
.85	1.000
.80	1.023
<i>.</i> 75	1.050
.70	1.0835
.65	1.1255
.60	1.1785
.55	1.2455
.50	1.3335

Constants for power factors other than given above will be determined from the same formula used to determine those given.

(T) FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 during said second month at the rate of .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will be made on the actual kwhrs used .5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an amount equal to the actual kwhrs used during said second month multiplied by .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

(T) TERM.

Variable but not less than 1 year.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service.

This tariff is also available to customers having other sources of energy supply but who desire to purchase service from the company. Where such conditions exist the monthly billing demand shall not be less than the customer's contract capacity.

This tariff is available for resale service to legitimate electric public utilities and to mining and industrial customers who furnish service to customer-owned camps or villages where living quarters are rented to employees and where the customer purchases power at a single point for both his power and camp requirements.

106/1

Issued April 15, 196

Issued by
F. M. BAKER, Vice President and General Manager
Ashland, Ky.

issued April 13, 1904

(T) Change in Text.

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4360, dated April 13, 1964

Effective with bills rendered on and after April 15, 1964

on and after April 15, 1964
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JUN 1, 6 1964

ENGINEERING DIVISION

4th Revised Sheet No. 9-2 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet No. 9-2 P. S. C. Ky. No. 2

TARIFF C. P. O. (Cont'd.)

(Capacity Power-Optional)

CREDITS AND CHARGES MODIFYING RATE (Continued)

Average Monthly	
Power Factor	Constant
1.00	.951
.95	.9 65
.90	.981
.85	1.000
.80	1.023
.75	1.050
.70	1.0835
.65	1.1255
.60	1.17 85
. 55	1.24 55
.50	1.3335

Constants for power factors other than given above will be determined from the same formula used to determine those given.

Delivery Voltage.

The rate set forth in this tariff is based upon the delivery and measurement of transformed energy. When the measurement of energy is made at the primary voltage of the transmission or distribution line used to supply the customer the energy as billed after power factor correction (See Paragraph A) will be multiplied by .95.

Equipment Supplied by Customer.

When the customer furnishes and maintains the complete substation equipment including any and all transformers, switches and other apparatus necessary for the customer to take service at the voltage of the primary transmission or distribution line from which said customer is to receive service, the following credits in addition to that set forth in the next preceding paragraph will be applied to each monthly net bill.

> Delivery Voltage **2,**400-12,470 34,500-46,000-69,000

Credit per Kv-a. of Monthly Billing Demand \$.15 .25

(T) FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If such weighted average cost is above 16.1 cents per 1,000,200 BTU by at least .1 cent, an additional charge shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTJ.

If such weighted average cost is below 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, a credit shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWBR for each full .1 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTJ.

The weighted average cost of fuel used to determine the additional charge or credit shall be the most recently determined monthly cost, and the charge or credit, as appropriate, shall be applied to actual KWERs billed.

TERM.

Variable contract, but not less than 1 year.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service.

This tariff is also available to customers having other sources of energy supply but who desire to purchase service from the company. Where such conditions exist the monthly billing demand shall not be less than the customer's contract capacity.

This tariff is not available to customers who resell in whole or in part energy supplied by the company.

(T) Change in Text.

Waldo S. La Fon, Executive Vice President Ashland, Kentucký

Issued July 1, 1974

Effective with bills rendered on and after July 1, 1974

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 6023, dated June 18, 1974

3rd Revised Sheet No. 9-2
Cancels
2nd Revised Sheet No. 9-2
P. S. C. Ky. No. 2

TARIFF C. P. O. (Cont'd.) (Capacity Power—Optional)

CREDITS AND CHARGES MODIFYING RATE (Continued)

Average Monthly	
Power Factor	Constant
1.00	.951
.95	.965
.90	.981
.85	1.000
.80	1.023
. 75	1.050
.70	1.0835
.65	1.1255
.60	1.1785
.55	1.2455
.50	1.3335

Constants for power factors other than given above will be determined from the same formula used to determine those given.

B Delivery Voltage.

The rate set forth in this tariff is based upon the delivery and measurement of transformed energy. When the measurement of energy is made at the primary voltage of the transmission or distribution line used to supply the customer the energy as billed after power factor correction (See Paragraph A) will be multiplied by .95.

(R) C Equipment Supplied by Customer.

When the customer furnishes and maintains the complete substation equipment including any and all transformers, switches and other apparatus necessary for the customer to take service at the voltage of the primary transmission or distribution line from which said customer is to receive service, the following credits in addition to that set forth in the next preceding paragraph will be applied to each monthly net bill.

Delivery Voltage 2,400-12,470 34,500-46,000-69,000 Credit per Kv-a. of Monthly Billing Demand \$.15

(T) FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will be made on the actual kwhrs used during said second month at the rate of .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an amount equal to the actual kwhrs used during said second month multiplied by .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

(T) TERM.

Variable contract, but not less than 1 year.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service.

This tariff is also available to customers having other sources of energy supply but who desire to purchase service from the company. Where such conditions exist the monthly billing demand shall not be less than the customer's contract capacity.

This tariff is not available to customers who resell in whole or in part energy supplied by the company.

Issued by
F. M. Baker, Vice President and General Manager
Ashland, Ky.

Issued April 15, 1964

Effective with bills rendered

on and after April 15, 1964.

(R) Rate Reduction.

(T) Change in Text.

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4360, dated April 13, 1964

JUN 1 6 1964

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ENGINEERING DIVISION

2nd Revised Sheet No. 10-1 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 10-1 P. S. C. Ky. No. 2

TARIFF L. C. P. (Large Capacity Power)

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE.

Available for power service. Customers shall contract for a definite amount of electrical capacity in kilowatts which shall be sufficient to meet normal maximum requirements, but in no case shall the capacity contracted for be less than 1,000 kw. The company may not be required to supply capacity in excess of that contracted for except by mutual agreement. Contracts will be made in multiples of 100 kw.

(R) RATE.

Primary Portion: First 1,000 kw of monthly billing demand as determined below \$3.92 per kw 3,000 " " " 3.43 " Next All over 4,000 " " " " 2,92 " " The customer shall be allowed 315 kwhrs for each kw of monthly billing demand billed hereunder. Energy in excess of 315 kwhrs per kw of monthly billing demand \$.00465 per kwhr Secondary Portion: Reactive Demand For each kilovar of lagging reactive demand in excess of 50% of the kw of monthly billing demand Charge: \$.25 per kvar

RATE ADJUSTMENT.

In any monthly period when metered kwhrs are less than 315 kwhrs per kw of monthly billing demand, the customer shall receive a credit on such deficiency in kwhrs at a rate of .06 cents per kwhr.

DELIVERY VOLTAGE.

The rate set forth in this tariff is based upon the delivery and measurement of energy at standard voltages established by the company of not less than approximately 2,400 volts delta nor more than approximately 12,470 volts wye. Where service is delivered from lines operated at a nominal voltage of approximately 12,470 volts wye or less, service hereunder shall be delivered and measured at the primary voltage of the said line.

When the customer owns, operates and maintains the complete substation equipment, including all transformers, switches and other apparatus necessary for receiving and purchasing electric energy at the primary voltage of lines operated at 34,500, 46,000 or 69,000 volts and when the customer owns all equipment beyond the delivery point of service, bills hereunder shall be subject to a credit of \$.25 per kw.

(R) MINIMUM CHARGE.

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge equal to: 60% of customer's contract capacity or 1000 kw (whichever is greater) multiplied by \$1.30 per kw, subject to (a) adjustment in accordance with the Fuel Clause for actual kwhrs used, and (b) adjustment for lagging reactive demand at the rate of \$25 for each kvar in excess of 50% of: 60% of customer's contract capacity or 1000 kw (whichever is greater) (whichever is greater).

PAYMENT.

This tariff is net if account is paid in full within 20 days of date of bill. On all accounts not so paid, an additional charge of 2% of the total amount billed will be made. CHECKED

Assued by

Vige President and General Manager Ashland, Ky.

Effective with bills rendered on and after July 1, 1966

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ENGINEERING DIVISION

1966

ssued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 4732.

1, 1966 June Issued

(R) Reduction.

TARIFF L. C. P. (Cont'd.) (Large Capacity Power)

(T) FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If such weighted average cost is above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, an additional charge shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

If such weighted average cost is below 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, a credit shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

The weighted average cost of fuel used to determine the additional charge or credit shall be the most recently determined monthly cost, and the charge or credit, as appropriate, shall be applied to actual KWHRs billed.

DEMAND MEASUREMENT.

The billing demand in kw shall be taken each month as the highest single 30-minute integrated peak in kw as registered during the month by a demand meter or indicator, or, at the company's option, as the highest registration of a thermal type demand meter or indicator.

The reactive demand in kvars shall be taken each month as the highest single 30-minute integrated peak in kvars as registered during the month by a demand meter or indicator, or, at the company's option, as the highest registration of a thermal type demand meter or indicator.

TERM OF CONTRACT.

Contracts under this tariff will be made for not less than 1 year with self-renewal provisions for successive periods of 1 year each, until either party shall give at least 60 days' written notice to the other of the intention to discontinue at the end of any yearly period. The company will have the right to make contracts for periods of longer than 1 year.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4, and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service.

This tariff is available to customers having other sources of energy supply.

This tariff is available for resale service to legitimate electric public utilities and to mining and industrial customers who furnish service to customer-owned camps or villages where living quarters are rented to employees and where the customer purchases power at a single point for his power and camp requirements.

(T) Change in Text.

Issued by

Waldo S. La Fon, Executive Vice President

Ashland, Kentucky

Issued July 1, 1974

Effective with bills rendered on and after July 1, 1974

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 6023, dated June 18, 1974

4th Revised Sheet No. 10-2 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet No. 10-2 P. S. C. Ky. No. 2

TARIFF L. C. P. (Cont'd.) (Large Capacity Power)

FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will be made on the actual kwhrs used during said second month at the rate of .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an amount equal to the actual kwhrs used during said second month multiplied by .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

DEMAND MEASUREMENT.

The billing demand in kw shall be taken each month as the highest single 30-minute integrated peak in kw as registered during the month by a demand meter or indicator, or, at the company's option, as the highest registration of a thermal type demand meter or indicator.

The reactive demand in kvars shall be taken each month as the highest single 30-minute integrated peak in kvars as registered during the month by a demand meter or indicator, or, at the company's option, as the highest registration of a thermal type demand meter or indicator.

TERM OF CONTRACT.

Contracts under this tariff will be made for not less than 1 year with self-renewal provisions for successive periods of 1 year each, until either party shall give at least 60 days' written notice to the other of the intention to discontinue at the end of any yearly period. The company will have the right to make contracts for periods of longer than 1 year.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4, and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service.

This tariff is available to customers having other sources of energy supply.

This tariff is available for resale service to legitimate electric public utilities and to mining and industrial customers who furnish service to customer-owned camps or villages where living quarters are rented to employees and where the customer purchases power at a single point for his power and camp requirements.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JUL 1 1966

by PO

ENGINEERING DIVISION

F. M. BAKER, Vice President and General Manager

Issued June 1, 1966

(T) Change in Text.

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 47,62

Ashland, Ky.

Effective with bills rendered on and after

July 1, 1966

4th Revised Sheet No. 12 Cancels Revised Sheet No. 12 P. S. C. Ky. No. 2

Tariff M. W. (Municipal Waterworks)

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE.

Available to incorporated cities and towns and authorized water districts and to utility companies operating under the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky for the supply of electric energy to waterworks systems and sewage disposal systems. Customer shall contract with the company for a reservation of capacity in kilovolt-amperes sufficient to meet the maximum load which the company may be required to furnish.

RATE.

For the first 10,000 kwhrs used per month....1.5 cents per kwhr all over 100,000

PAYMENT.

Bills will be rendered monthly and will be due and payable on or before the 15th day from the date bills are mailed.

FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If such weighted average cost is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 ETU by at least .1 cent, an additional charge shall be made at the rate of .901 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

If such weighted average cost is below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 ETU by at least .1 cent, a credit shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

The weighted average cost of fuel used to determine the additional charge or credit shall be the most recently determined monthly cost, and the charge or credit, as appropriate, shall be applied to actual KWHRs billed.

MINIMUM CHARGE.

The above rate is subject to a minimum monthly charge of \$1.20 per kva of installed transformer capacity or its equivalent as determined from customers total connected load. The minimum monthly charge shall be subject to adjustments as determined under the "Fuel Clause."

TERM OF CONTRACT.

Contracts under this tariff will be made for not less than 1 year with self-renewal provisions for successive periods of 1 year each until either party shall give at least 60 days' notice to the other of the intention to discontinue at the end of any yearly period. The company will have the right to require contracts for periods of longer than 1 year.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service.

This tariff is not available to customers having other sources of energy supply.

(T) Change in Text.

Issued by

S. La Fon. Executive Vice President

shland/ Kentucky

vaedoI

ssued July 1, 1974

Effective with bills rendered on and after

July 1, 1974

PUBLIC SERVICE

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 6023, dated June 18, 1974

3rd Revised Sheet No. 12 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet No. 12 P. S. C. Kv. No. 2

TARIFF M. W. (Municipal Waterworks)

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE.

Available to incorporated cities and towns and authorized water districts and to utility companies operating under the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky for the supply of electric energy to waterworks systems and sewage disposal systems. Customer shall contract with the company for a reservation of capacity in kilovolt-amperes sufficient to meet the maximum load which the company may be required to furnish.

RATE.

For	the first	10,000	kwhrs	used	per	month	h1.5 cents per	kwhr
и	" next	90,000	"	и	- u	u		и
u	all over	100,000	ш	ш	и	и		и

PAYMENT.

Bills will be rendered monthly and will be due and payable on or before the 15th day from the date bills are mailed.

FUEL CLAUSE. **(T)**

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy

If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will be made on the actual kwhrs used during said second month at the rate of .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an amount equal to the actual kwhrs used during said second month multiplied by .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

MINIMUM CHARGE.

The above rate is subject to a minimum monthly charge of \$1.20 per kva of installed transformer capacity or its equivalent as determined from customers total connected load. charge shall be subject to adjustments as determined under the "Fuel Clause." The minimum monthly

TERM OF CONTRACT.

Contracts under this tariff will be made for not less than 1 year with self-renewal provisions for successive periods of 1 year each until either party shall give at least 60 days' notice to the other of the intention to discontinue at the end of any yearly period. The company will have the right to require contracts for periods of longer than 1 year.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service. This tariff is not available to customers having other sources of energy supply PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION .JUN 1 6 1964 Issued b F. M. BAKER, Vice President and General Manager Ashland, Kentucky ENGINEERING DIVISION Issued April 15, Effective with bills rendered

on and after April 15, 1964

Change in Text.

4th Revised Sheet No. 17 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet No. 17 P. S. C. Ky. No. 2

TARIFF S. P. (Small Power)

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE.

Available for general power service only to customers who were served under this tariff on May 10. 1950, and only at the premises occupied by the customer on that date. If service hereunder is discontinued at the customer's option, it shall not again be available.

RATE.

For 1	the first	50	kwhrs	used	in	any	month	th	whr
	" next	150		"	u	same	: "	'4.0 " "	4
"	u u	300	4	4	u	u		'3.0 " "	u
•	all over	500	u	u	"	u	4	25 " "	u

MINIMUM CHARGE.

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge of \$1.00 per horsepower for the first 10 hp and \$.50 for each additional hp of connected load, but in no case less than \$2.00 per month.

The minmum monthly charge shall be subject to adjustments as determined under the "Fuel Clause."

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE.

This tariff is net if account is paid in full within 15 days of date of bill. On all accounts not so paid an additional charge of 5% of the amount of such bill (but not less than \$.10) will be made.

(T) FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If such weighted average cost is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, an additional charge shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

. If such weighted average cost is below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, a credit shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

The weighted average cost of fuel used to determine the additional charge or credit shall be the most recently determined monthly cost, and the charge or credit, as appropriate, shall be applied to actual KWHRs billed.

TERM.

Annual contract.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service.

In industrial power installations where the consumption of energy for lighting is incidental to the energy used for manufacturing purposes and does not exceed 25% of the energy used for power, the total energy consumption may be billed under this tariff; the minimum charge set forth above for single-phase customers to be increased at the rate of \$1.50 per month for each kw or fraction thereof of such lighting load as may be connected.

The company shall have the option of reading meters monthly or bimonthly and rendering bills accordingly. When bills are rendered bimonthly the minimum charge and the quantity of kwhrs in each block of the rate shall be multiplied by 2.

(T) Change in Text.

Issued by

Waldo S. La Fon, Executive Vice President

Ashland, Kentucky

Issued July 1, 1974

Effective with bills rendered on and after July 1, 1974

led by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 6023, dated June 18, 1974

3rd Revised Sheet No. 17 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet No. 17 P. S. C. Ky. No. 2

TARIFF S. P.

(Small Power)

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE.

Available for general power service only to customers who were served under this tariff on May 10, 1950, and only at the premises occupied by the customer on that date. If service hereunder is discontinued at the customer's option, it shall not again be available.

RATE.

For	the	first	50	kwhrs	used	in	any	month				 					 			٠.				. 5.	0.	C	ents	pr	er	kv	<i>v</i> hr
"	"	nex	t 150	"	и	ш	same	. "	 			 				,	 					,		.4.	0.		u	•	и	-	ш
"	"	"	300	"	4	u	"	ec.	 			 					 							. 3.	0.		и		и	4	и
и	all	OVE	- 500	и	и	и	ш	и																					и	- 4	ш

MINIMUM CHARGE.

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge of \$1.00 per horsepower for the first 10 hp and \$.50 for each additional hp of connected load, but in no case less than \$2.00 per month.

The minmum monthly charge shall be subject to adjustments as determined under the "Fuel Clause."

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE.

This tariff is net if account is paid in full within 15 days of date of bill. On all accounts not so paid an additional charge of 5% of the amount of such bill (but not less than \$.10) will be made.

(T) FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will be made on the actual kwhrs used during said second month at the rate of .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an amount equal to the actual kwhrs used during said second month multiplied by .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

TERM.

Annual contract.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service.

In industrial power installations where the consumption of energy for lighting is incidental to the energy used for manufacturing purposes and does not exceed 25% of the energy used for power, the total energy consumption may be billed under this tariff; the minimum charge set forth above for single-phase customers to be increased at the rate of \$1.50 per month for each kw or fraction thereof of such lighting load as may be connected.

The company shall have the option of reading meters monthly or bimonthly and rendering bills accordingly. When bills are rendered bimonthly the minimum charge and the quantity of kwhrs in each block of the rate shall be multiplied by 2.

PUPLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Issued by

ENGINEERING DIVISION

Issued April 15, 1964

Effective with bills rendered on and after April 15, 1964

(T) Change in Text.

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4360, dated April 13, 1964

Ashland, Kentucky

4th Revised Sheet No. 19-2 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet No. 19-2 P. S. C. Ky. No. 2

TARIFF C. P. (Cont'd.) (Capacity Power)

B. Delivery Voltage.

The rate set forth in this tariff is based upon the delivery and measurement of transformed energy. When the measurement of energy is made at the primary voltage of the transmission or distribution line serving the customer, the kwhrs as metered after power factor correction (see Paragraph A) will be multiplied by .95.

C. Equipment Supplied by Customer.

When the customer furnishes and maintains the complete substation equipment including any and all transformers and/or switches and/or other apparatus necessary for the customer to take service at the primary voltage of the transmission or distribution line from which service is to be received, a credit of \$.15 per kva of contract capacity in addition to that set forth in the next preceding Paragraph B will be applied to each monthly net bill.

(T) FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If such weighted average cost is above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, an additional charge shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

If such weighted average cost is below 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, a credit shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

The weighted average cost of fuel used to determine the additional charge or credit shall be the most recently determined monthly cost, and the charge or credit, as appropriate, shall be applied to actual KWHRs billed.

TERM.

Contracts under this tariff will be made for not less than 1 year.

DETERMINATION OF CAPACITY.

Capacity contracted for by customer must in all cases be sufficient to cover normal maximum demand requirements as measured by a 15-minute interval integrating demand meter or indicator, and corrected to the nearest 25 kva step by formula

> Kw Kva = Average Monthly Power Factor

and will be increased from time to time during the contract period, if customer's normal maximum demand requirements so indicate, but in no case shall the contract capacity be less than the highest previous kva capacity established during any contract period.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service.

This tariff is not available to customers having other sources of energy supply.

This tariff is not available to customers who resell in whole or in part energy supplied by the company.

(T) Change in Text.

Issued by

Waldo S. La Fon, Executive Vice President Ashland, Kentucky

Issued July 1, 1974

Effective with bills rendered on and after July 1, 1974

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in

Case No. 6023, dated June 18, 1974

3rd Revised Sheet No. 19-2 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet No. 19-2 P. S. C. Ky. No. 2

TARIFF C. P. (Cont'd.) (Capacity Power)

B. Delivery Voltage.

The rate set forth in this tariff is based upon the delivery and measurement of transformed energy. When the measurement of energy is made at the primary voltage of the transmission or distribution line serving the customer, the kwhrs as metered after power factor correction (see Paragraph A) will be multiplied by .95.

C. Equipment Supplied by Customer.

When the customer furnishes and maintains the complete substation equipment including any and all transformers and/or switches and/or other apparatus necessary for the customer to take service at the primary voltage of the transmission or distribution line from which service is to be received, a credit of \$1.5 per kva of contract capacity in addition to that set forth in the next preceding Paragraph B will be applied to each monthly net bill.

(T) FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will be made on the actual kwhrs used during said second month at the rate of .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an amount equal to the actual kwhrs used during said second month multiplied by .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

TERM.

Contracts under this tariff will be made for not less than 1 year.

DETERMINATION OF CAPACITY.

Capacity contracted for by customer must in all cases be sufficient to cover normal maximum demand requirements as measured by a 15-minute interval integrating demand meter or indicator, and corrected to the nearest 25 kva step by formula

$$Kva = \frac{Kw}{Average\ Monthly\ Power\ Factor}$$

and will be increased from time to time during the contract period, if customer's normal maximum demand requirements so indicate, but in no case shall the contract capacity be less than the highest previous kva capacity established during any contract period.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service.

This tariff is not available to customers having other sources of energy supply.

This tariff is not available to customers who resell in whole or in part energy supplied by the company.

Issued by
F. M. Baker, Vice President and General Manager
Ashland, Ky.

Issued April 15, 1964

Effective with bills rendered on and after April 15, 1964

(T) Change in Text.

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No 4360, dated April 13, 1964 CHECKED

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JUN 1 6 1964

ENGINEERING DIVISION

Cancels

2nd Revised Sheet No. 21-2

Cancels

2nd Revised Sheet No. 21-2

P. S. C. Ky. No. 2

TARIFF H. T. P. (Cont'd) (High Tension Power)

(T) FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If such weighted average cost is above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 3TU by at least .1 cent, an additional charge shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

If such weighted average cost is below 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 3TU by at least .1 cent, a credit shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

The weighted average cost of fuel used to determine the additional charge or credit shall be the most recently determined monthly cost, and the charge or credit, as appropriate, shall be applied to actual KWHRs billed.

DELIVERY VOLTAGE.

The rates set forth in this tariff are based upon the delivery and measurement of energy at transmission line voltage. Company shall determine and advise customer which of its transmission lines will be utilized to deliver service hereunder and shall specify the voltage thereof.

Customer shall own, operate, and maintain all necessary substation equipment, including transformers and appurtenances thereto, for receiving and purchasing all electric energy. Company shall own, operate, and maintain necessary metering equipment.

POWER FACTOR.

The customer shall utilize and operate such equipment as will produce a power factor, both at the time of peak and throughout each month, of not less than 85% leading or lagging.

TERMS OF CONTRACT.

Contracts under this tariff will be made for a term of years taking into consideration the size of the load, the location of the load, and the amount of facilities to be furnished by the company in serving the load, but contracts will not be made for initial periods of less than 3 years with self-renewal provisions for successive periods of at least 2 years each. Contracts may be cancelled or reduced in capacity by either party at the end of initial or renewal periods on a minimum of 12 months' prior written notice to the other party.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service.

(T) Change in Text.

Issued by Waldo S. La Fon, Executive Vice President Ashland, Kentucky

, in heli est line in

Issued July 1, 1974

Effective with bills rendered on and after July 1, 1974

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service commission of Kentucky in Case No. 6023, dated June 18, 1974

2nd Revised Sheet No. 21-2 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 21-2 P. S. C. Ky. No. 2

TARIFF H. T. P. (Cont'd) (High Tension Power)

(T) FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will be made on the actual kwhrs used during said second month at the rate of .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an amount equal to the actual kwhrs used during said second month multiplied by .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

DELIVERY VOLTAGE.

The rates set forth in this tariff are based upon the delivery and measurement of energy at transmission line voltage. Company shall determine and advise customer which of its transmission lines will be utilized to deliver service hereunder and shall specify the voltage thereof.

Customer shall own, operate, and maintain all necessary substation equipment, including transformers and appurtenances thereto, for receiving and purchasing all electric energy. Company shall own, operate, and maintain necessary metering equipment.

POWER FACTOR.

The customer shall utilize and operate such equipment as will produce a power factor, both at the time of peak and throughout each month, of not less than 85% leading or lagging.

TERMS OF CONTRACT.

Contracts under this tariff will be made for a term of years taking into consideration the size of the load, the location of the load, and the amount of facilities to be furnished by the company in serving the load, but contracts will not be made for initial periods of less than 3 years with self-renewal provisions for successive periods of at least 2 years each. Contracts may be cancelled or reduced in capacity by either party at the end of initial or renewal periods on a minimum of 12 months' prior written notice to the other party.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service.

Issued by
F. M. BAKER, Vice President and General Manager
Ashland, Kentucky

Issued April 15, 1964

(T) Change in Text.

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4360, dated April 13, 1964

Effective Pwith bills rendered ISSION on and after April 15, 1964

ENGINEERING DIVISION

6th Revised Sheet No. 22 Cancels 5th Revised Sheet No. 22 P. S. C. Ky. No. 2

TARIFF E. H. S.

(Electric Heating Schools)

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE.

Available to primary and secondary schools for which the entire electrical requirements are furnished by the company, and such electrical requirements include all cooling (if any) in the entire school and electric heating for all of (or an addition to) the school.

RATE.

First 500 kwhrs per month multiplied by the 2.5¢ per kwhr number of classrooms in entire school 1.0¢ per kwhr Balance of kwhrs

Where every energy requirement, including, but not limited to, heating, cooling and water heating, of an individual school building or an addition to an existing school building including college and university buildings is supplied by electricity furnished by the company, all energy shall be billed at 1¢ per kwhr.

MINIMUM CHARGE.

\$12.50 per month.

FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If such weighted average cost is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, an additional charge shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

If such weighted average cost is below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, a credit shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

The weighted average cost of fuel used to determine the additional charge or credit shall be (T) the most recently determined monthly cost, and the charge or credit, as appropriate, shall be applied to KWHRs furnished during the billing period.

DEFINITION OF CLASSROOM.

The term "classroom", for the purpose of determining billing under this tariff, shall be defined as any room used regularly for the instruction of pupils, including but not limited to general classrooms, industrial shops, domestic science rooms, music rooms, kindergartens and laboratories.

PAYMENT.

Bills are due and payable at the main or branch offices of the company within 15 days of the mailing date.

TERM OF CONTRACT.

Variable, but not less than one year.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

This tariff shall not apply to individual residences.

Customer may elect to receive service for any individual building of a school complex under the terms of this tariff.

Customer shall furnish company upon request information necessary to establish the number of classrooms to be used for billing purposes hereunder.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service.

(T) Change in text.

Issued by

Waldo

Waldo S. La Fon, Executive Vice President

Ashland, Kentucky

5th Revised Sheet No. 22 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet No. 22 P. S. C. Ky. No. 2

TARIFF E. H. S.

(Electric Heating Schools)

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE.

Available to primary and secondary schools for which the entire electrical requirements are furnished by the company, and such electrical requirements include all cooling (if any) in the entire school and electric heating for all of (or an addition to) the school.

RATE.

First 500 kwhrs per month multiplied by the number of classrooms in entire school ... 5¢ per kwhr Balance of kwhrs ... 1.0¢ per kwhr

Where every energy requirement, including, but not limited to, heating, cooling and water heating, of an individual school building or an addition to an existing school building including college and university buildings is supplied by electricity furnished by the company, all energy shall be billed at 1¢ per kwhr.

MINIMUM CHARGE.

\$12.50 per month.

FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If such weighted average cost is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, an additional charge shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

If such weighted average cost is below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, a credit shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

The weighted average cost of fuel used to determine the additional charge or credit shall be the most recently determined monthly cost, and the charge or credit, as appropriate, shall be applied to actual KWHRs billed.

DEFINITION OF CLASSROOM.

The term "classroom", for the purpose of determining billing under this tariff, shall be defined as any room used regularly for the instruction of pupils, including but not limited to general classrooms, industrial shops, domestic science rooms, music rooms, kindergartens and laboratories.

PAYMENT.

Bills are due and payable at the main or branch offices of the company within 15 days of the mailing date.

TERM OF CONTRACT.

Variable, but not less than one year.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

This tariff shall not apply to individual residences.

Customer may elect to receive service for any individual building of a school complex under the terms of this tariff.

Customer shall furnish company upon request information necessary to establish the number of classrooms to be used for billing purposes hereunder.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service.

Change in text.

Issued by Waldo S. La Fon, Executive Vice President

Issued July 1, 1974

Ashland, Kentucky

Effective with bills rendered on and after

July 1, 1974

Issued by Authority of an Order of the abile Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 6023, dated June 18, 1974

4th Revised Sheet No. 22 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet No. 22 P. S. C. Kv. No. 2

TARIFF E. H. S.

(Electric Heating Schools)

(T) AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE.

Available to primary and secondary schools for which the entire electrical requirements are furnished by the company, and such electrical requirements include all cooling (if any) in the entire school and electric heating for all of (or an addition to) the school.

(R) RATE.

First 500 kwhrs per month multiplied by the number of classrooms in entire school 2.5¢ per kwhr 1.0¢ per kwhr Balance of kwhrs

Where every energy requirement, including, but not limited to, heating, cooling and water heating, of an individual school building or an addition to an existing school building including college and (N) university buildings is supplied by electricity furnished by the company, all energy shall be billed at 1¢ per kwhr.

MINIMUM CHARGE.

\$12.50 per month.

FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will be made on the actual kwhrs used during said second month at the rate of .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an amount equal to the actual kwhrs used during said second month multiplied by .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

(T) DEFINITION OF CLASSROOM.

The term "classroom", for the purpose of determining billing under this tariff, shall be defined as any room used regularly for the instruction of pupils, including but not limited to general classrooms, industrial shops, domestic science rooms, music rooms, kindergartens and laboratories.

(N) PAYMENT.

Bills are due and payable at the main or branch offices of the company within 15 days of the mailing date.

(N) TERM OF CONTRACT.

Variable, but not less than one year.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

This tariff shall not apply to individual residences. (N)

Customer may elect to receive service for any individual building of a school complex under the (N) terms of this tariff.

Customer shall furnish company upon request information necessary to establish the number spooms to be used for billing purposes hereunder. classrooms to be used for billing purposes hereunder.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service.

Change in text.

Rate reduction.

New text.

Issued by

F. M. BAKER, Vice President and General Manager

Ashland, Kentucky

Issued

Effective with meter readings made on and after January 1, 1965

5th Revised Sheet No. 23
Cancels
4th Revised Sheet No. 23
P. S. C. Ky. No. 2

TARIFF E. H. G. (Electric Heating General)

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE.

Available for the entire requirements of general service customers who have installed and in regular active use electric heating equipment which supplies the entire heating of the customer's premises.

RATE.

There shall be added to the above kwhr charges \$1.25 for each kw of monthly demand in excess of 30 kw.

FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If such weighted average cost is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, an additional charge shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

If such weighted average cost is below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, a credit shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

(T)

The weighted average cost of fuel used to determine the additional charge or credit shall be the most recently determined monthly cost, and the charge or credit, as appropriate, shall be applied to KWHRs furnished during the billing period.

MINIMUM CHARGE.

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge of \$6.00 plus \$1.25 for each kw of monthly billing demand in excess of 30 kw, and adjustments as determined under the Fuel Clause.

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE.

This tariff is net if account is paid in full within 15 days of date of bill. On all accounts not so paid an additional charge of 5% of the total amount billed will be made.

MEASUREMENT OF ENERGY AND DETERMINATION OF DEMAND.

Energy supplied hereunder will be delivered through not more than one single phase and/or one polyphase meter. Customer's demand will be taken monthly to be the highest registration of a thermal type demand meter. Where energy is delivered through two meters, monthly demand will be taken as the sum of the two demands separately determined.

TERM OF CONTRACT.

Annual.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service.

This tariff is available only to customers where at least 50% of the electrical load is located inside of buildings which are electrically heated.

When church buildings are electrically heated and are served through a separate meter and billed separately, the above energy rate applies, but there shall be no demand charge.

(T) Change in Text.

Issued by

Waldo S. La Fon, Executive Vice President

Ashland, Kentucky

4th Revised Sheet No. 23 Cancala 3rd Revised Sheet No. 23 P. S. C. Ky. No. 2

TARIFF E. H. G. (Electric Heating General)

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE.

Available for the entire requirements of general service customers who have installed and in regular active use electric heating equipment which supplies the entire heating of the customer's premises.

RATE.

For the first 200 kwhrs or any part thereof used in any month.................\$6.00 " all over 7000 " 1.2¢

There shall be added to the above kwhr charges \$1.25 for each kw of monthly demand in excess of 30 kw.

FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If such weighted average cost is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, an additional charge shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

If such weighted average cost is below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, a credit shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent decrease in The cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

The weighted average cost of fuel used to determine the additional charge or credit shall be the most recently determined monthly cost, and the charge or credit, as appropriate, shall be applied to actual KWHRs billed.

MINIMUM CHARGE.

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge of \$6.00 plus \$1.25 for each kw of monthly billing demand in excess of 30 kw, and adjustments as determined under the Fuel Clause.

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE.

This tariff is net if account is paid in full within 15 days of date of bill. On all accounts not so paid an additional charge of 5% of the total amount billed will be made.

MEASUREMENT OF ENERGY AND DETERMINATION OF DEMAND.

Energy supplied hereunder will be delivered through not more than one single phase and/or-one polyphase meter. Customer's demand will be taken monthly to be the highest registration of a thermal type demand meter. Where energy is delivered through two meters, monthly demand will be taken as the sum of the two demands separately determined.

TERM OF CONTRACT.

Annual.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service.

This tariff is available only to customers where at least 50% of the electrical load is located inside of buildings which are electrically heated.

When church buildings are electrically heated and are served through a separate meter and billed separately, the above energy rate applies, but there shall be no demand charge.

(T) Change in Text.

Vallo J Issued by Waldo S. La Fon, Executive Vice President

Ashland, Kentucky

Issued July 1, 1974

Effective with hills rendered on and after

July 1, 1974

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 6023, dated June 18, 1974

3rd Revised Sheet No. 23 Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet No. 23 P. S. C. Ky. No. 2

TARIFF E. H. G. (Electric Heating General)

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE.

Available for the entire requirements of general service customers who have installed and in regular active use electric heating equipment which supplies the entire heating of the customer's premises.

RATE.

" all over 7000 " 1.2¢

There shall be added to the above kwhr charges \$1.25 for each kw of monthly demand in excess of 30 kw.

(T) FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will be made on the actual kwhrs used during said second month at the rate of .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an amount equal to the actual kwhrs used during said second month multiplied by .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

MINIMUM CHARGE.

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge of \$6.00 plus \$1.25 for each kw of monthly billing demand in excess of 30 kw, and adjustments as determined under the Fuel Clause.

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE.

This tariff is net if account is paid in full within 15 days of date of bill. On all accounts not so paid an additional charge of 5% of the total amount billed will be made.

MEASUREMENT OF ENERGY AND DETERMINATION OF DEMAND.

Energy supplied hereunder will be delivered through not more than one single phase and/or one polyphase meter. Customer's demand will be taken monthly to be the highest registration of a thermal type demand meter. Where energy is delivered through two meters, monthly demand will be taken as the sum of the two demands separately determined.

TERM OF CONTRACT.

Annual.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service.

This tariff is available only to customers where at least 50% of the electrical load is located in side of buildings which are electrically heated.

When church buildings are electrically heated and are served through a separate meter and separately, the above energy rate applies, but there shall be no demand charge.

> Issued by F. M. BAKER, Vice President and General Manager Ashland, Kentucky

> > Effective with bills rendered

on and after April 115 1964

Issued April 15, 1964

Change in Text.

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4360, dated April 13, 1964

ENGINEERING

HECKED

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

2nd Revised Sheet No. 26
Cancels
lst Revised Sheet No. 26
P.S.C. Ky. No. 2

TARIFF S. S.

(School Service)

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE.

Available to primary and secondary schools for which the entire electrical requirements are furnished by the company.

RATE.

All energy

2.5¢ per kwhr

MINIMUM CHARGE.

\$2.50 per month.

FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If such weighted average cost is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, an additional charge shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

If such weighted average cost is below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, a credit shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

(T) The weighted average cost of fuel used to determine the additional charge or credit shall be the most recently determined monthly cost, and the charge or credit, as appropriate, shall be applied to KWHRs furnished during the billing period.

PAYMENT.

Bills are due and payable at the main or branch offices of the company within 15 days of the mailing date.

TERM.

Annual contract.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service.

(T) Change in Text.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMUNICATION

CHEC

Issued by

Waldo S. La Fon, Executive Vice President

Ashland, Kentucky

Effective with bills rendered on and after August 20, 1974

1st Revised Sheet No. 26
Cancels
Original Sheet No. 26
P.S.C. Ky. No. 2

TARIFF S. S.

(School Service)

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE.

Available to primary and secondary schools for which the entire electrical requirements are furnished by the company.

RATE.

All energy 2.5¢ per kwhr

MINIMUM CHARGE.

\$2.50 per month.

(T) FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If such weighted average cost is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, an additional charge shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

. If such weighted average cost is below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, a credit shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

The weighted average cost of fuel used to determine the additional charge or credit shall be the most recently determined monthly cost, and the charge or credit, as appropriate, shall be applied to actual KWHRS billed.

PAYMENT.

Bills are due and payable at the main or branch offices of the company within 15 days of the mailing date.

TERM.

Annual contract.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service.

(T) Change in Text.

Lacto FATA Issued by Aldo S. La Fon, Executive Vice Preside

Waldo S. La Fon, Executive Vice President
Ashland, Kentucky

Issued July 1, 1974

Effective with bills rendered on and after July 1, 1974

Tasued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 6023, dated June 18, 1974

(N) TARIFF S. S.

(School Service)

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE.

Available to primary and secondary schools for which the entire electrical requirements are furnished by the company.

RATE.

All energy 2.5¢ per kwhr

MINIMUM CHARGE.

\$2.50 per month.

FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will be made on the actual kwhrs used during said second month at the rate of .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an amount equal to the actual kwhrs used during said second month multiplied by .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

PAYMENT.

Bills are due and payable at the main or branch offices of the company within 15 days of the mailing date.

TERM.

Annual contract.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service.

(N) New rate.

Issued by

F. M. Baker, Vice President and General Manager

Ashland, Kentucky

Effective with meter readings made on and after January 1, 1965

Issued

3rd Revised Sheet No. 27-1

Cancels

2nd Revised Sheet No. 27-1

P. S. C. Ky. No. 2

TARIFF R. S.

(Residential Electric Service)

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE.

Available for full domestic electric service through 1 meter to individual residential customers including rural residential customers engaged principally in agricultural pursuits.

RATE.

For	the	first	30	kwhrs	used	per	month	5.0	cents	per	kwhr
"	44	next	40	44	"	**	64	4.0	**	"	46
44	46	next	130	u	"	"	44	2.4	**	"	46
46	**	next	300	ee	"	**	**	1.5	44	"	66
44	"	next 1	1000	"	"	44	44	1.2	**	"	u
"	all	over 1	500	46	u	44	**	1.0	**	**	44

MINIMUM CHARGE.

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly bill of \$2.00 for each meter installed. The minimum monthly charge shall be subject to adjustments as determined under the "Fuel Clause."

PAYMENT.

Bills are due and payable at the main or branch offices of the company within 15 days of the mailing date.

FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If such weighted average cost is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, an additional charge shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

If such weighted average cost is below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, a credit shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

(T) The weighted average cost of fuel used to determine the additional charge or credit shall be the most recently determined monthly cost, and the charge or credit, as appropriate, shall be applied to KWHRS furnished during the billing period.

TERM.

Annual contract.

WATER HEATER SERVICE.

Where a customer has installed and in regular use a standard approved electric water heater or heaters of not less than 30 gallons capacity, the last 400 kwhrs used in any month shall be billed at the rate of 1 cent per kwhr.

This provision, however, shall in no event apply to the first 200 kwhrs used in any month which shall be billed in accordance with the "Rate" as set forth above.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service.

This tariff is available to rural domestic customers engaged principally in agricultural pursuits where service is taken through one meter for residential purposes as well as for the usual farm uses

(T) Change in Text

Issued by Waldo S. La Fon, Executive Vice President

Ashland, Kentucky

2nd Revised Sheet No. 27-1 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 27-1 P. S. C. Ky. No. 2

TARIFF R. S.

(Residential Electric Service)

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE.

Available for full domestic electric service through 1 meter to individual residential customers including rural residential customers engaged principally in agricultural pursuits.

RATE.

For	the	e first	30	kwhrs	used	per	month	5.0	cents	per	kwhr
64	66	next	40	46	"	66	44	4.0	66	~ "	66
- 66	44	next	130	44	46	"	44	2.4	**		46
**	44	next	300	64	**	46	46	15	**	46	ш
44	"	next	1000	44	"	44	. 44	12	"	44	u
"	all	over	1500	**	**	**	44	1.0	44	44	64

MINIMUM CHARGE.

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly bill of \$2.00 for each meter installed. The minimum monthly charge shall be subject to adjustments as determined under the "Fuel Clause."

PAYMENT.

Bills are due and payable at the main or branch offices of the company within 15 days of the mailing date.

(T) FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If such weighted average cost is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, an additional charge shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

If such weighted average cost is below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU by at least .1 cent, • credit shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

The weighted average cost of fuel used to determine the additional charge or credit shall be the most recently determined monthly cost, and the charge or credit, as appropriate, shall be applied to actual KWHRs billed. TERM.

Annual contract.

WATER HEATER SERVICE.

Where a customer has installed and in regular use a standard approved electric water heater or heaters of not less than 30 gallons capacity, the last 400 kwhrs used in any month shall be billed at the rate of 1 cent per kwhr.

This provision, however, shall in no event apply to the first 200 kwhrs used in any month which shall be billed in accordance with the "Rate" as set forth above.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service.

This tariff is available to rural domestic customers engaged principally in agricultural pursuits where service is taken through one meter for residential purposes as well as for the usual farm uses

(T) Change in Text.

Issued by

Waldo S. La Fon, Executive Vice President Ashland, Kentucky

Issued July 1, 1974

Effective with bills rendered on and after

July X, 1974

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 6023, dated June 18, 1974

1st Revised Sheet No. 27-1 Cancels Original Sheet No. 27-1 P. S. C. Ky. No. 2

TARIFF R. S.

(Residential Electric Service)

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE.

Available for full domestic electric service through 1 meter to individual residential customers including rural residential customers engaged principally in agricultural pursuits.

(R) RATE.

For	the	first	30	kwhrs	used	per	month		cents	per	kwhr
**	"	next	40	"	**	"	"	4.0	**	**	"
"	"	next	130	"	"	"	"	<u></u>	"	"	"
"	"	next	300	"	"	"	"		"	"	46
r.	"	next	1000	"	"	"	"		"	"	"
66	all	over	1500	"	**	"	**	1.0	"	44	**

MINIMUM CHARGE.

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly bill of \$2.00 for each meter installed. The minimum monthly charge shall be subject to adjustments as determined under the "Fuel Clause."

PAYMENT.

Bills are due and payable at the main or branch offices of the company within 15 days of the mailing date.

FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If during any monthly period such average is above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will be made on the actual kwhrs used during said second month at the rate of .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an amount equal to the actual kwhrs used during said second month multiplied by .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 15.6 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

TERM.

Annual contract.

WATER HEATER SERVICE.

Where a customer has installed and in regular use a standard approved electric water heater or heaters of not less than 30 gallons capacity, the last 400 kwhrs used in any month shall be billed at the rate of 1 cent per kwhr.

This provision, however, shall in no event apply to the first 200 kwhrs used in any month/which shall be billed in accordance with the "Rate" as set forth above.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service.

This tariff is available to rural domestic customers engaged principally in agricultural pursuits where service is taken through one meter for residential purposes as well as for the usual farm uses

(R) Rate reduction.

F. M. BAKER, Vice President and General Manager

Issued June 1, 1966

"Issued by authority of an Order of the P.S.C. of Ky in Case No. 4732 dated June 20, 1966."

JUL 1 1966

ENGINEERING DIVISION

SERVICE COMMISSION

Effective with bills rendered on and after July 1, 1966

TARIFF T. P.

(Transmission Power)

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Available to industrial customers, whose plants are located adjacent to existing transmission lines of the company when the company has sufficient capacity in generating stations and other facilities to supply the customer's requirements. The company reserves the right to specify the times at which deliveries hereunder shall commence.

The customer shall contract for a definite amount of electrical capacity which shall be sufficient to meet his normal maximum requirements and the company shall not be required to supply capacity in excess of that contracted for except by mutual agreement. Contracts hereunder will be made for minimum capacities of 25,000 kilovolt-amperes, and in no event will the company supply capacity to any customer in excess of 150,000 kva.

RATE.

Rate Per Kva Per Month

For 34.5 -69 kv For 138 kv
Delivery Delivery
Voltage Voltage

Primary Portion: For the first 25,000 kva of monthly billing demand \$2.715 per kva \$2.575 per kva all over " " " \$2.425 " " \$2.425 " "

The customer shall be allowed 300 kwhrs for each kva of monthly billing demand billed in accordance with this section.

Secondary Portion: Energy in excess of 300 kwhrs per kva of monthly billing demand \$.00335 per kwhr

MINIMUM CHARGE.

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge equal to the primary portion of the rate set forth above and to adjustments as determined under the "Fuel Clause."

PAYMENT.

Bills computed under this tariff are due and payable within 15 days of date of bill. On accounts not so paid, customer shall pay company interest on the total amount billed at the rate of 6% per annum from the due date to the date of payment of said bills.

(T) FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If such weighted average cost is above 16.1 cents per 1,300,300 BTU by at least .1 cent, an additional charge shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per NWHR for each full .1 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.1 cents per 1.002,000 BTT.

If such weighted average cost is below 16.1 cents per 1.330,000 STU by at least .1 cent, a credit shall be made at the rate of .001 cent per KWHR for each full .1 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

The weighted average cost of fuel used to determine the additional charge or credit shall be the most recently determined monthly cost, and the charge or credit, as appropriate, shall be applied to actual KWHRs billed.

MONTHLY BILLING DEMAND.

Monthly billing demand in kva shall be taken as the single highest 30-minute integrated peak registered during the month, but the monthly billing demand so established shall in no event be less than 65% of the contract capacity of the customer or 25,000 kva in any month, whichever is greater.

DELIVERY VOLTAGE.

The rate set forth in this tariff is based upon the delivery and measurement of energy at the primary voltage of the transmission line designated by the company.

The customer shall own, operate and maintain all necessary substation and appurtenances thereto for receiving and purchasing all electric energy at the delivery voltage.

POWER FACTOR.

The customer shall utilize and operate such equipment as will produce a power factor, both at the time of peak and throughout each month, of not less than 85% leading or lagging.

TERM OF CONTRACT.

Contracts under this tariff shall be made for an initial period of 5 years with self-renewal provisions for successive periods of 3 years each. Contracts may be cancelled by either party at the end of initial or renewal periods on 2 years' prior written notice to the other party.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service.

This tariff is also available to customers having other sources of electric energy supply

Waldo S. La Fon, Executive Vice President

Ashland, Kentucky

Effective with bills rendered on and after July 1, 1974

Issued July 1, 1974

(T) Change in Text.

Tssued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 6023, dated June 18, 1974

(N) TARIFF T. P.

(Transmission Power)

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Available to industrial customers, whose plants are located adjacent to existing transmission lines of the company when the company has sufficient capacity in generating stations and other facilities to supply the customer's requirements. The company reserves the right to specify the times at which deliveries hereunder shall commence.

The customer shall contract for a definite amount of electrical capacity which shall be sufficient to meet his normal maximum requirements and the company shall not be required to supply capacity in excess of that contracted for except by mutual agreement. Contracts hereunder will be made for minimum capacities of 25,000 kilovolt-amperes, and in no event will the company supply capacity to any customer in excess of 150,000 kya.

 RATE.
 Rate Per Kva Per Month

 For 34.5 -69 kv
 For 138 kv

 Delivery
 Delivery

 Voltage
 Voltage

Primary Portion: For the first 25,000 kva of monthly billing demand \$2.715 per kva \$2.575 per kva " all over " " " " \$2.425 " "

The customer shall be allowed 300 kwhrs for each kva of monthly billing demand billed in accordance with this section.

Secondary Portion: Energy in excess of 300 kwhrs per kva of monthly billing demand \$.00335 per kwhr

MINIMUM CHARGE.

This tariff is subject to a minimum monthly charge equal to the primary portion of the rate set forth above and to adjustments as determined under the "Fuel Clause."

PAYMENT.

Bills computed under this tariff are due and payable within 15 days of date of bill. On accounts not so paid, customer shall pay company interest on the total amount billed at the rate of 6% per annum from the due date to the date of payment of said bills.

FUEL CLAUSE.

This rate is based upon the weighted average cost of fuel of Kentucky Power Company's Big Sandy Plant.

If during any monthly period such average cost is above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 cent, an additional charge during the second month thereafter will be made on the actual kwhrs used during said second month at the rate of .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent increase in the cost of fuel above 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

If during any monthly period such average cost is less than 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU, by at least .5 cent, the bill rendered to the customer for the second succeeding month shall be decreased by an amount equal to the actual kwhrs used during said second month multiplied by .005 cent per kwhr for each full .5 cent decrease in the cost of fuel below 16.1 cents per 1,000,000 BTU.

MONTHLY BILLING DEMAND.

Monthly billing demand in kva shall be taken as the single highest 30-minute integrated peak registered during the month, but the monthly billing demand so established shall in no event be less than 65% of the contract capacity of the customer or 25,000 kva in any month, whichever is greater.

DELIVERY VOLTAGE.

The rate set forth in this tariff is based upon the delivery and measurement of energy at the primary voltage of the transmission line designated by the company.

The customer shall own, operate and maintain all necessary substation and appurtenances thereto for receiving and purchasing all electric energy at the delivery voltage.

POWER FACTOR.

The customer shall utilize and operate such equipment as will produce a power factor, both at the time of peak and throughout each month, of not less than 85% leading or lagging.

TERM OF CONTRACT.

Contracts under this tariff shall be made for an initial period of 5 years with self-renewal provisions for successive periods of 3 years each. Contracts may be cancelled by either party at the end of initial or renewal periods on 2 years' prior written notice to the other party.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

See Sheets No. 2, 3, 4 and 5 for Terms and Conditions of Service.

This tariff is also available to customers having other sources of electric energy supply.

Issued by
F. M. BAKER, Executive Vice President
Ashland, Ky.

Issued December 8, 196

(N) New

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4975 dated December 28, 1967

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Effective December 28,, 1967

ENGINEERING DIVISION